

No. 20-107

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CEDAR POINT NURSERY AND  
FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS CHAIR OF THE AGRICULTURAL LABOR  
RELATIONS BOARD, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
DAYNA J. ZOLLE  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW  
Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 12, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE DEMONSTRATE THAT THE CLAUSE APPLIES ONLY TO THE DIRECT APPROPRIATION OF PROPERTY OR THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT THEREOF .....	4
A. The Takings Clause Was Originally Understood to Apply Only to the Direct Physical Appropriation of Property .....	4
B. This Court Has Since Held That the Takings Clause Also Applies to the Functional Equivalent of a Physical Appropriation of Property .....	12
II. UNDER THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS, THE CALIFORNIA REGULATION CHALLENGED HERE DOES NOT EFFECT A TAKING <i>PER SE</i> .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	16
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	14, 19
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	5
<i>Hudson Cty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	14, 19
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	16, 21
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870).....	2, 4, 12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	3, 13, 17, 18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	4
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	15, 16, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay &amp; Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871) .....	12, 13
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	3, 14, 15
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	13, 14
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land &amp; Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922) .....	20, 21
<i>Respublica v. Sparhawk</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 357 (Pa. 1788) .....	6
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	12, 14
<i>Transportation Co. v. Chicago</i> , 99 U.S. 635 (1879) .....	2, 4, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	20, 21
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 20900 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1, 4, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries with Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (St. George Tucker ed., 1803) .	6, 11
Fundamental Constitutions of Carolina art. 44 (1669), reprinted in 1 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971) .....	7
John F. Hart, <i>Land Use Law in the Early Republic and the Original Meaning of the Takings Clause</i> , 94 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1099 (2000) .....	7
1-2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755-56) .....	10
Douglas T. Kendall & Charles P. Lord, <i>The Takings Project: A Critical Analysis and Assessment of the Progress So Far</i> , 25 B.C. Env’tl Aff. L. Rev. 509 (1998) .....	5
James Madison, <i>Note to His Speech on the Right to Suffrage</i> (1821), in 3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	9
James Madison, <i>Observations on the “Draught of a Constitution for Virginia”</i> (ca. Oct. 15, 1788), in 11 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Robert A. Rutland et al. eds., 1977) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Magna Carta art. 28 (1215), reprinted in <i>Sources of Our Liberties: Documentary Origins of Individual Liberties in the United States Constitution and Bill of Rights</i> (Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper eds., 1959) .....	6
Mass. Const. of 1780, part I, art. X, re- printed in 3 <i>The Federal and State Con- stitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America</i> (Francis N. Thorpe ed., 1909).....	8
Mass. Body of Liberties (1641), reprinted in <i>Sources of Our Liberties: Documentary Origins of Individual Liberties in the United States Constitution and Bill of Rights</i> (Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper eds., 1959) .....	6
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, art. 2, re- printed in <i>Sources of Our Liberties: Docu- mentary Origins of Individual Liberties in the United States Constitution and Bill of Rights</i> (Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper eds., 1959) .....	8
Joseph L. Sax, <i>Takings and the Police Power</i> , 74 Yale L.J. 36 (1964) .....	11
Bernard Schwartz, <i>Takings Clause—“Poor Relation” No More?</i> , 47 Okla. L. Rev. 417 (1994) .....	9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Rules Which Govern the Interpretation and Application of Statutory and Constitutional Law</i> (1857).....	11
Speech Proposing Bill of Rights (June 8, 1789), in 12 J. Madison, <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (C. Hobson et al. eds., 1979) .....	10
William Michael Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. I, art. II, reprinted in 6 <i>The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America</i> (Francis N. Thorpe ed., 1909).....	8
